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Dated: November 2, 2023.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2023-24743 Filed 11-8-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt
Wholesale Generator Status

Docket Nos.

20SD 8me LLC
Bright Arrow Solar, LLC ...............
Montgomery Ranch Wind Farm,
LLC
Shamrock Wind, LLC
Pioneer Hutt Wind Energy LLC .....
BRP Hydra BESS LLC . .
BRP Paleo BESS LLC .
BRP Pavo BESS LLC
BRP Tortolas BESS LLC . .
BRP Dickens BESS LLC ...............
Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC .....
Cereal City Solar, LLC
AES WR Limited Partnership .
High Banks Wind, LLC ..................
Hardy Hills Solar Energy LLC .......
Grover Hill Wind, LLC
Wildflower Solar 2 LLC
Wildflower Solar 3 LLC ...
Richfield Solar Energy LLC ..
Steel Solar, LLC ...............
Parliament Solar LLC
North Bend Wind Project LLC .......
Five Wells Storage LLC
Walnut Bend Solar LLC ...
SCEF 1 Fuel Cell, LLC ....
Longhorn Storage LLC .
Hunter Solar, LLC
Arche Energy Project, LLC .. .
El Sol Energy Storage LLC ...........
Five Wells Solar Center LLC
Hopkins Energy LLC ............
Myrtle Storage, LLC .. .
Mammoth North LLC ........ccccccoenee

EG23-243-000
EG23-244-000

EG23-245-000
EG23-246-000
EG23-247-000
EG23-248-000
EG23-249-000
EG23-250-000
EG23-251-000
EG23-252-000
EG23-253-000
EG23-254-000
EG23-255-000
EG23-256-000
EG23-257-000
EG23-258-000
EG23-259-000
EG23-260-000
EG23-261-000
EG23-262-000
EG23-263-000
EG23-264-000
EG23-265-000
EG23-266-000
EG23-267-000
EG23-269-000
EG23-270-000
EG23-271-000
EG23-272-000
EG23-273-000
EG23-274-000
EG23-275-000
EG23-276-000

Take notice that during the month of
October 2023, the status of the above-
captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale
Generators became effective by
operation of the Commission’s
regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2022).

Dated: November 2, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-24739 Filed 11-8-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

[FRL OP-OFA-094]

Environmental Impact Statements;
Notice of Availability

Responsible Agency: Office of Federal
Activities, General Information 202—
564-5632 or https://www.epa.gov/nepa.

Weekly receipt of Environmental Impact
Statements (EIS)

Filed October 30, 2023 10 a.m. EST
Through November 3, 2023 10 a.m.
EST

Pursuant to 40 CFR 1506.9.

Notice: Section 309(a) of the Clean Air
Act requires that EPA make public its
comments on EISs issued by other
Federal agencies. EPA’s comment letters
on EISs are available at: https://
cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/
action/eis/search.

EIS No. 20230154, Draft, USAF, TX, T-
7A Recapitalization at Laughlin Air
Force Base, Texas, Comment Period
Ends: 01/08/2024, Contact: Chinling
Chen 830-298-5262.

EIS No. 20230155, Draft, BLM, CO,
Gunnison Sage-Grouse Resource
Management Plan Amendment,
Comment Period Ends: 02/06/2024,
Contact: Gina Phillips 970-240-5381.

EIS No. 20230156, Draft, USAF, TX, B—
21 Beddown Main Operating Base 2
or Main Operating Base 3 at Dyess
AFB or Whiteman AFB, Comment
Period Ends: 01/05/2024, Contact:
Chris Moore 325—696—4820.

EIS No. 20230157, Draft Supplement,
NRC, TX, Generic Environmental
Impact Statement for License Renewal
of Nuclear Plants, Supplement 60,
Regarding License Renewal of
Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant,
Draft Report for Comment, Comment
Period Ends: 12/26/2023, Contact:
Tam Tran 301-415-3617.

EIS No. 20230158, Draft, BLM, CO, Draft
Resource Management Plan
Amendment (RMPA) and
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)
for Big Game Habitat Conservation for
Oil and Gas Management, Comment
Period Ends: 02/06/2024, Contact:
Ashley Phillips 303—-239-3948.

EIS No. 20230159, Draft, BLM, UT,
Cross-Tie 500Kv Transmission
Project, Comment Period Ends: 01/02/
2024, Contact: Clara Stevens 435—
743-3119.

Dated: November 3, 2023.

Nancy Abrams,

Associate Director, Office of Federal
Activities.

[FR Doc. 2023-24784 Filed 11-8-23; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0521; FRL—11522—
01-OCSPP]

Science Advisory Committee on
Chemicals; Request for Nominations

AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) invites the public to
nominate scientific experts from a
diverse range of disciplines to be
considered for appointment to the
Science Advisory Committee on
Chemicals (SACC), established pursuant
to the Toxic Substances Control Act
(TSCA). EPA anticipates appointing
new SACC members by mid-2024 due to
expiring membership terms. Sources in
addition to this Federal Register Notice
will be utilized to solicit nominations
and identify candidates. Any interested
person or organization may nominate
qualified individuals to be considered
prospective candidates for the
committee by following the instructions
provided in this document. Individuals
may also self-nominate.

DATES: Nominations of candidates to be
considered for appointment to the SACC
must be received on or before December
11, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Submit your nominations
identified by the docket identification
(ID) number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023—
0521, to the Designated Federal Officer
(DFQ) listed under FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION CONTACT. Do not
electronically submit (e.g., via email)
any information you consider to be
Confidential Business Information (CBI)
or other information whose disclosure is
restricted by statute.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Tamue L. Gibson, MS, Designated
Federal Officer (DFO) and Executive
Secretary, telephone number: (202) 564—
7642; email address: gibson.tamue@
epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. General Information

A. Does this action apply to me?

This action is directed to the public
in general. This action may, however, be
of interest to those involved in the
manufacture, processing, distribution,
disposal, and/or those interested in the
assessment of risks involving chemical
substances and mixtures. Since other
entities may also be interested, the
Agency has not attempted to describe all
the specific entities that may be affected
by this action.

If you have any questions regarding
the applicability of this action to a
particular entity, consult the DFO listed
under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION
CONTACT.

B. What should I consider as I prepare
my nominations for EPA?

1. Submitting CBI. Do not submit CBI
information to EPA through


https://www.epa.gov/nepa
mailto:gibson.tamue@epa.gov
mailto:gibson.tamue@epa.gov
https://cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/search
https://cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/search
https://cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/search
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