Dated: November 2, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-24743 Filed 11-8-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt Wholesale Generator Status

	Docket Nos.
20SD 8me LLC	EG23-243-000
Bright Arrow Solar, LLC	EG23-244-000
Montgomery Ranch Wind Farm,	
LLC	EG23-245-000
Shamrock Wind, LLC	EG23-246-000
Pioneer Hutt Wind Energy LLC	EG23-247-000
BRP Hydra BESS LLC	EG23-248-000
BRP Paleo BESS LLC	EG23-249-000
BRP Pavo BESS LLC	EG23-250-000
BRP Tortolas BESS LLC	EG23-251-000
BRP Dickens BESS LLC	EG23-252-000
Mockingbird Solar Center, LLC	EG23-253-000
Cereal City Solar, LLC	EG23-254-000
AES WR Limited Partnership	EG23-255-000
High Banks Wind, LLC	EG23-256-000
Hardy Hills Solar Energy LLC	EG23-257-000
Grover Hill Wind, LLC	EG23-258-000
Wildflower Solar 2 LLC	EG23-259-000
Wildflower Solar 3 LLC	EG23-260-000
Richfield Solar Energy LLC	EG23-261-000
Steel Solar, LLC	EG23-262-000
Parliament Solar LLC	EG23-263-000
North Bend Wind Project LLC	EG23-264-000
Five Wells Storage LLC	EG23-265-000
Walnut Bend Solar LLC	EG23-266-000
SCEF 1 Fuel Cell, LLC	EG23-267-000
Longhorn Storage LLC	EG23-269-000
Hunter Solar, LLC	EG23-270-000
Arche Energy Project, LLC	EG23-271-000
El Sol Energy Storage LLC	EG23-272-000
Five Wells Solar Center LLC	EG23-273-000
Hopkins Energy LLC	EG23-274-000
Myrtle Storage, LLC	EG23-275-000
Mammoth North LLC	EG23-276-000

Take notice that during the month of October 2023, the status of the above-captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2022).

Dated: November 2, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–24739 Filed 11–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL OP-OFA-094]

Environmental Impact Statements; Notice of Availability

Responsible Agency: Office of Federal Activities, General Information 202–564–5632 or https://www.epa.gov/nepa.

Weekly receipt of Environmental Impact Statements (EIS)

Filed October 30, 2023 10 a.m. EST Through November 3, 2023 10 a.m.

Pursuant to 40 CFR 1506.9.

Notice: Section 309(a) of the Clean Air Act requires that EPA make public its comments on EISs issued by other Federal agencies. EPA's comment letters on EISs are available at: https://cdxapps.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/search.

EIS No. 20230154, Draft, USAF, TX, T–7A Recapitalization at Laughlin Air Force Base, Texas, Comment Period Ends: 01/08/2024, Contact: Chinling Chen 830–298–5262.

EIS No. 20230155, Draft, BLM, CO, Gunnison Sage-Grouse Resource Management Plan Amendment, Comment Period Ends: 02/06/2024, Contact: Gina Phillips 970–240–5381. EIS No. 20230156, Draft, USAF, TX, B– 21 Beddown Main Operating Base 2 or Main Operating Base 3 at Dyess AFB or Whiteman AFB, Comment Period Ends: 01/05/2024, Contact: Chris Moore 325–696–4820.

EIS No. 20230157, Draft Supplement, NRC, TX, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Supplement 60, Regarding License Renewal of Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Draft Report for Comment, Comment Period Ends: 12/26/2023, Contact: Tam Tran 301–415–3617.

EIS No. 20230158, Draft, BLM, CO, Draft Resource Management Plan Amendment (RMPA) and Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for Big Game Habitat Conservation for Oil and Gas Management, Comment Period Ends: 02/06/2024, Contact: Ashley Phillips 303–239–3948.

EIS No. 20230159, Draft, BLM, UT, Cross-Tie 500Kv Transmission Project, Comment Period Ends: 01/02/ 2024, Contact: Clara Stevens 435– 743–3119.

Dated: November 3, 2023.

Nancy Abrams,

Associate Director, Office of Federal Activities.

[FR Doc. 2023–24784 Filed 11–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0521; FRL-11522-01-OCSPP]

Science Advisory Committee on Chemicals; Request for Nominations

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) invites the public to nominate scientific experts from a diverse range of disciplines to be considered for appointment to the Science Advisory Committee on Chemicals (SACC), established pursuant to the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). EPA anticipates appointing new SACC members by mid-2024 due to expiring membership terms. Sources in addition to this Federal Register Notice will be utilized to solicit nominations and identify candidates. Any interested person or organization may nominate qualified individuals to be considered prospective candidates for the committee by following the instructions provided in this document. Individuals may also self-nominate.

DATES: Nominations of candidates to be considered for appointment to the SACC must be received on or before December 11, 2023.

ADDRESSES: Submit your nominations identified by the docket identification (ID) number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0521, to the Designated Federal Officer (DFO) listed under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT. Do not electronically submit (e.g., via email) any information you consider to be Confidential Business Information (CBI)

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Tamue L. Gibson, MS, Designated Federal Officer (DFO) and Executive Secretary, telephone number: (202) 564–7642; email address: gibson.tamue@epa.gov.

or other information whose disclosure is

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. General Information

restricted by statute.

A. Does this action apply to me?

This action is directed to the public in general. This action may, however, be of interest to those involved in the manufacture, processing, distribution, disposal, and/or those interested in the assessment of risks involving chemical substances and mixtures. Since other entities may also be interested, the Agency has not attempted to describe all the specific entities that may be affected by this action.

If you have any questions regarding the applicability of this action to a particular entity, consult the DFO listed under FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.

B. What should I consider as I prepare my nominations for EPA?

1. *Submitting CBI*. Do not submit CBI information to EPA through